Wiltshire

~—————=_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes,
SN10 1HS

Date: Thursday 28 March 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council

Clir Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council

Maime Beasant — Co-opted Independent member
Clir Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council

Clir Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council

Cllr Ross Henning - Wiltshire Council

Clir Peter Hutton - Wiltshire Council

Clir Nick Murry - Wiltshire Council

Anna Richardson — Co-opted Independent member
Cllr Tom Rounds — Wiltshire Council

Clir Jonathon Seed — Wiltshire Council

Cllr John Smale - Wiltshire Council

ClIr Caryl Sydney-Smith — Swindon Borough Council

Page 1



Wiltshire

~—————=_ Where everybody matters

Substitutes:

ClIr Peter Evans
ClIr Sue Evans

Cllr Tony Trotman
ClIr Sarah Gibson
Clir Ruth Hopkinson
Clir Gordon King
Cllr Matt Dean

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found. here.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031

AGENDA

Part |

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public
Apologies for Absence

Minutes and matters arising (Pages 7 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 17 January and
Thursday 7 February 2019

Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements

Public Participation

The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public.
Statements

If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda,
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification.

Questions

Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 22
March 2019. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman
decides that the matter is urgent.

Page 3



10

11

Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints (Pages 15 -
96)

To receive quarterly performance data from the OPCC
Victim Support Service (Horizon) update

Diversity and Inclusion Strategy (Pages 97 - 110)
Member questions (Pages 111 - 114)

Forward Work Plan (Pages 115 - 118)

To note the forward work plan

Future meeting dates

To note the future meeting dates below:
e Thursday 6 June 2019 — County Hall, Trowbridge
e Thursday 5 September 2019 — City Hall, Salisbury

e Thursday 19 December 2019 - Swindon Borough Council Offices

Part Il

Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

None

Page 4



Agenda Item 2
Wiltshire

~——————=_ Where everybody matters

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING
HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2019 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU.

Present:

Clir Abdul Amin, ClIr Alan Bishop, ClIr Richard Britton, Cllr Ross Henning, ClIr Peter Hutton,
Clir Brian Mathew, Anna Richardson, Clir Tom Rounds, ClIr Jonathon Seed and Clir Caryl
Sydney-Smith

Also Present:

Angus Macpherson — Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen — OPCC
Clive Barker — OPCC

Kevin Fielding — Wiltshire Council

1 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from: Cllr Junab Ali — Swindon Borough Council,
Maime Beasant — Co-opted Independent member and Clir John Smale -
Wiltshire Council.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Chairman's Announcements
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.
4 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

Page 5



PCC Budget 2019/20 and MTFS

The Commissioner introduced his draft budget settlement 2019-20 and outlined
how he was consulting on two options:

Option A: An increase of £24 per band D property; and
Option B: No increase

He reported that:

e In November 2018, the initial Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)
was produced and reviewed at my Monitoring Board. The MTFS looked
at the estimated financial position of the PCC over the next 4 years and
the impact this had on my ability to commission services.

e On the 13 December 2018 the provisional settlement was received. This
was different than originally forecast. It allowed PCCs to increase their
precept by up to £24 per Band D property and provides a 2.1% increase
in the main central grants. The Government had listened to the concerns
raised by the Commissioner, by this Panel and by many other PCCs.
With these changes a revised MTFS had been drafted and was included
as an appendix to this report.

Clive Barker, Chief Financial Officer, explained the detail of the budget
proposals and the Medium Term Financial Strategy and answered questions.

The chairman thanked Clive Barker for a comprehensive and professional
paper and presentation.

Following further discussion of the Commissioner’s proposals a vote on the
proposed police precept for the year 2019-20 was taken.

Decision
e That the Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel supported the
Commissioner’s approach to the consultation on the two options and,
in principle supported Option A — To increase council tax by £24 per
annum (13.2%)

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report.

Review of Performance Monitoring Process
The CPT resourcing report which the Panel receives with the Quarterly

Performance Monitoring Report was intended to provide the Panel with a way of
monitoring the continuity of CPT resources. However, confusion over the way

Page 6



10

deployability was calculated together with presentational shortcomings meant
that this was still a work in progress.
Equality and Diversity

It was agreed that a report would come to the next meeting.

Member Questions

Cllr Jonathon Seed raised the following question:

Salisbury City Council Application for Community Safety Accreditation Scheme
powers

Salisbury City Council contracts two “stewards” from a Company called
“Venture Security” to provide a level of support to the public, City Council and
police around anti-social behaviour, street drinking and aggressive begging
while generally keeping watch over the “estate” and City Centre. They work
closely with Wiltshire Council Housing and Rough Sleeping teams and keep a
day to day eye on the health and well-being of some of the city less fortunate.

To assist further in their duties and to provide more support to the police SCC
have been asking for Community Safety Accreditation Scheme powers (CSAS)
for a considerable time, and while all concerned have said this would be a very

positive step forward

| would like to ask the Commissioner to look into when or if Salisbury CSAS
powers will be signed off.

Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

Future meeting dates

Future meeting dates were:

Page 7



Thursday 7 February 2019 — Monkton Park, Chippenham
Thursday 28 March 2019 — Corn Exchange, Devizes

Thursday 6 June 2019 — County Hall, Trowbridge

Thursday 5 September 2019 — City Hall, Salisbury

Thursday 19 December 2019 - Swindon Borough Council Offices

(Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 11.05 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services,
direct line01249 706612 or, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



Wiltshire

~——————=_ Where everybody matters

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING
HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER.

Present:

ClIr Junab Ali, Clir Abdul Amin, Maime Beasant, Clir Alan Bishop, Clir Richard Britton,
Clir Ross Henning, Clir Peter Hutton, Clir Brian Mathew, Anna Richardson, Clir Tom Rounds,
Clir Jonathon Seed and ClIr John Smale

Also Present:

Angus Macpherson — Police & Crime Commissioner
Naji Darwish — OPCC

Clive Barker — OPCC

Kevin Fielding — Wiltshire Council

11 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Clir Caryl Sydney-Smith — Swindon Borough
Council.

12 Declarations of interest

Clir Peter Hutton — Wiltshire Council — Member of Dorset & Wiltshire Fire
Authority.

Cllr Abdul Ali — Swindon Borough Council — Member of Dorset & Wiltshire Fire
Authority.

13 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

Page 9



14

15

Public Participation

There was no public participation.

Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal

The Commissioner explained that in January 2019 he had presented to the
Panel a paper which showed that the Government has made decisions
surrounding both local and central funding which had a significant impact on the
funding options available to him.

The paper that the OPCC had provided in January concluded with the
Commissioner suggesting that a £24 increase in the Police part of the Band D
Precept (a 13% increase) was appropriate. This would result in the Band D
police part of the precept rising from £182.27 to £206.27 in 2019-20.

Clive Barker gave a brief overview of the MTFS report.
The Chairman thanked Clive Barker for the content of the MTFS report.

The Panel requested that the minutes noted that the consultation results had
shown a good response from Wiltshire residents, but a lack of responses from
Swindon residents, and that minority groups hadn’t appeared to have had much
engagement from the OPCC.

The Police and Crime Panel were given the opportunity to discuss the
Commissioner’s proposals, after which a vote on the Police and Crime
Commissioner’s proposed Council Tax precept for the year 2019-20 was taken.

Decision

e That the Panel supports the Commissioner’s decision to set a
precept of £53.743m.

e That this would require council tax to be set on all property bands
based on £206.27 for a Band D property, and would represent a £24
(13%) increase on the 2018-19 level.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report.

Cllir Brain Mathew had raised three points listed below which the Chairman
agreed would be listed in the minutes.

e Cognisant of the 89 responses that concerned affordability, and the fact
that Wiltshire receives less than almost any other authority the committee
requests that efforts continue to obtain a fairer settlement from Central
Government.

Page 10



e That having heard complaints in the recent past about the response
times of both the emergency 999 and 101 phone service that response is
maintained to at least the current level and if it is shown to drop the
proposed cuts in staff numbers to this area should be reconsidered.

e That despite the need allocate 14 officers in order to take Firearms back
in-house, the remainder of the extra officers being funded by the precept
increase should go to enlarge the resources available to the CPTs.

16 Future meeting dates

Thursday 28 March 2019 — Corn Exchange, Devizes

Thursday 6 June 2019 — County Hall, Trowbridge

Thursday 5 September 2019 — City Hall, Salisbury

Thursday 19 December 2019 - Swindon Borough Council Offices

(Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 10.35 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services,
direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and
Swindon

Quarter Three 2018-19 (1 October to 31 December 2018)

For Police and Crime Panel meeting 28 March 2019

Page 13



Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

Table of Contents

Introduction by Commissioner Angus MacCpPhersON ...........cocecueieieieiresesese et 3
Performance dashboard KeY ..o 5
Performance dashbDOArd.............ooviiiriiinee ettt sb et eas 6
1. Prevent crime and Keep PEOPIE SAFE ......c.ccuiiicieeee et e 7
2. Protect the most vulnerable in SOCIELY.........c.coviririiiiiie e 22
3. Put victims, witnesses and communities at the heart of everything we do...........cccocceueeeneee. 28
4. Secure a quality police service that is trusted and efficient............cccooeveieininiicneeee 33

2

Page 14



Police & Crime
[...]
al Significantly lower
Qutcome ratio* 14.9%| - Stable trend following a reduction Offences (Recent / 406 thg v Conviction rates 86% - Stable and high CriB Abandonment rate 48%| 7 |Improvement sustained
but in line with peer forces Non Recent) an peers
ASB volume 3,944 b Long term reducing trend Restorafive Justice 131 Sustained and stable Quality of full fles 1.2% - Constently low error rate
level 1 (error rate)
Overall confidence % of cracked or .
with the police in this 81.3%| ™ |High ranking nationally ineffective trials due to 25% - [Increase in December Volume of complaints 149 Long term reducing trend
area prosecution ——
% Complaints §
KSI- Collisions No data for Q3 recorded within 10 33% \t\/\ Area for improvement
working days
R Complaints average
Special Constables 20,072 Increasing long term trend number of days to 14 days ¥ | Area for improvement
hours deployed ’
record
Number of Volunteers 166 Stable Percentage of appeals 20% ===~ || ong term stable picture
in post upheld
Number of actual days
lost per person (roling 12 156 Unreliable data

months)




Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

1. Prevent crime and keep people safe

. Q1. 10,916 - 43,646 rolling 12 months
Crime volume Q2. 11,123 — 43,070 rolling 12 months
Q3. 10,792 — 42,685 rolling 12 months

1. There were 10,792 crimes recorded during quarter three and 42,685 in the 12 months
to December 2018.

2. This represents a reduction of 1,383 recorded crimes (3.1 per cent) compared to the
previous 12 months.

3. The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to December
2018 is 59.3 crimes. This is significantly below the most similar group (MSG) average
of 71.2 crimes per 1,000 population as shown in the chart below:

iQuanta Bar Chart MSG (12 months) - Crimes per 1000 Residents
Wiltshire
Crimes

iQuanta Projection Chart - Rolling 12 Month Crimes
Wiltshire

Crimes
01 Jan 2017 - 31 Dec 2018
01 Jan 2018 - 31 Dec 2018 — — ——— a——— —_

60000

AW

40000

AR IR
TR TR
ORI
stetattstetetetititel

30000

e
<50
s2els!

%
1S

[
[

20000

10000

Jan 17
Mar 17

OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - Provisional data before itis finali i the Office for OFFICIAL SEUSTIVE -
National Statistics Office for National Statistics.

All crime up to December 2018 — most similar group (MSG) position

4. The latest national crime statistics publication® cites that for many crime types, police
recorded crime statistics do not provide a reliable measure of levels or trends of
crime. This is particularly in relation to the improvements to crime recording practices
being adopted up and down the country.

5. Police recorded crime has increased nationally by 8.4 per cent in the 12 months to

! Crime in England and Wales: year ending September 2018 -
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yea
rendingseptember2018

Page 19



https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yearendingseptember2018
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yearendingseptember2018

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

September 2018 and 2.8 per cent regionally.

England and Wales, year ending December 1981 to year ending
September 2018

—— CSEW estimates excluding fraud and computer misuse

CSEW estimate including fraud and computer misuse

Mumber of offences (thousands)

20,000
15.000 Including frayd and .
computer misuse, crime
levels showed no change
from the last year
10,000
Rises in crime levels
during the 1990s were —
5,000 due mainly to increases Excluding fraud and
in violence, vehicle crime computer misuse, CSEW
and burglary showed no change from
last year
0
Dec 83 Dec 85 Mar 03 Mar 07 Mar 11 Mar 15 Sep 18

Source: Office for National Statistics - Crime Survey for England and

Wales

6. Inthe 12 months to September 2018, 39 forces have seen an increase in their
recorded crime volume compared to the previous year. Wiltshire was one of only four
forces to report a reduction.

7. My press release on this publication can be accessed via my website?.

8. In the 12 months to December 2018, four additional forces are now reporting year on
year reductions with 35 still reporting increases.

% https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/4058/Wiltshire-Police-one-of-four-forces-to-see-reduction-in-overall-
crime

Page 20



https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/4058/Wiltshire-Police-one-of-four-forces-to-see-reduction-in-overall-crime
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/4058/Wiltshire-Police-one-of-four-forces-to-see-reduction-in-overall-crime

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

Earlier Period Later Period Change
Jan-17 to Dec-17 Jan-18 to Dec-18 Numeric Percentage
[ 4,751,551 5,088,329 +336,778 | +7.1%
South West Region 370,172 373,667 + 3,495 +0.9%
142,905 136,011 - 6,894 -4.8%
100,378 106,782 +6,404 +6.4%
48,717 53,099 +4,382 +9.0%
34,206 35,292 +1,086 +3.2%
Wiltshire 43,966 42,483 -1,483 -3.4%
Most Similar Group 511,115 540,447 +29,332 +5.7%
Wiltshire 43,966 42,483 -1,483 -3.4%
100,378 106,782 +6,404 +6.4%
41,704 41,304 -400 -1.0%
52,554 54,124 +1,570 +3.0%
48,475 58,042 +9,567 +19.7%
85,805 84,554 -1,251 -1.5%
55,790 58,972 +3,182 +5.7%
82,443 94,186 +11,743 +14.2%
Number of forces in England & Wales with an i in this gory 35 ‘

Regional and peer group recorded crime volume

9. Wiltshire are confident that the current position compared to other forces is as a
result of improving its crime recording compliance sooner than other forces.

10.In additional to the volume of overall crime being significantly lower than national
average and the 6™ lowest in the country, Wiltshire records significantly lower
homicide (2" lowest), serious violence (2" lowest), violence without injury (4™
lowest), arson (3™ lowest) and drug trafficking (3™ lowest).

Page 21




Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

. Period Change
Crime Category
[...]
 reports
at this time showed the relationship between reducing ASB volume and increased
public order and violence without injury offences.

Overall confidence with 81.3 per cent (4.7 per cent)

the police in this area 12 months to September 2018

45.This measure is usually informed by the Public Opinion survey which | commissioned
twice yearly. While we consider the future direction of this survey, this report uses the
Crime Survey of England & Wales (CSEW) results as a proxy measure.

46.The CSEW has measured crime since 1981. The government use this information
alongside police recorded crime to understand the nature and extent of crime in
England and Wales.

47.This survey is conducted by Kantar Public on behalf of the Office for National Statistics.

48.The survey asks members of the public their opinions and experiences of crime over the

17

Page 29



Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

last 12 months. The survey is statistically significant.

49.The CSEW data for the 12 months to June shows 81.3 per cent (£4.7 per cent) of
respondents have confidence in Wiltshire Police.

50.This figure places Wiltshire has having the sixth highest public confidence rate in the
country, improving from 15" the previous June (2017).

iQuanta Bar Chart MSG iQuanta Trend Chart
Wiltshire Wiltshire
Confidence Confidence

Year ending 30 Sep 2018 01 Mar 2016 - 30 Sep 2018

e[| G Average === M3G Average Confidence Interval 100%
90%

100% ﬂn%f‘_‘_‘——i——i-——‘—"‘-‘—i__‘—i*—i

90% 70% 4
80% A 60%
70%
50%
50%
40%
30% A
20% -
10% 4
0%

50%
40% 4
30%
20% 4
10% -
0%

teieteleteteted

25
Jolels!
SISOt i
Teaa et tetetetetetet % )
statetetatotats J

telelsletetelatteras

2t
talelelolelotteteIstting,

e eesese: o

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

%
%
%
&
&
&
&
&
I5
I5
I5
I5
15
15
K
1

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

T
252505
Selste

5
%
o
2205
s

Interviews year ending. Data is strictly for internal management
information only.

Prev Year Ending Selected Month Year Ending Selected
[...]
 Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

28 March 2019 AGENDA ITEM NO:

COMMUNITY POLICING RESOURCE MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW
1. Purpose of Report

1.1.This paper provides an overview of the current resource framework for
monitoring Community Policing Teams (CPTs) deployability, and also how
resources are managed to ensure an effective deployment across the County.

2. Background Information of Community Policing Teams

2.1.The CPT model was rolled-out across Wiltshire Police in 2016. The new model
brings neighbourhood policing, response teams and local crime investigators into
a single team for a more effective approach to community policing. It means
there is a wider pool of officers and police staff available to attend incidents and
improves communication between teams and departments.

2.2.Each Community Policing Team is led by an Inspector and a deputy. The team is
made up of a mix of police officers, community co-ordinators, PCSOs, civilian
local crime investigators and Specials.

2.3.The six Community Policing Teams are Swindon North, Swindon South,
Wiltshire North, Wiltshire West, Wiltshire East and Wiltshire South.

3. Recruitment

3.1.Recruitment within Wiltshire Police and the OPCC is planned to minimise
disruption and allow for the flexibility to best meet the budget. Due to the
unpredictability of leavers, and the volumes of intakes, as much flexibility is
needed to bring in additional intakes, or reduce intakes where required.

3.2. Members will be aware of the work the Force has done to address these
challenges recently, filling vacancies and improving the deployability within CPT.
The below graph shows a working version of the tool used to predict future
intake requirements, anticipate leavers, and map this against the budget. The
figure below shows an example of the information the Force uses to assess
recruitment, including intake predictions, anticipated leavers, and predicted
budget line. This model and graph is a working 
[...]
9

Salisbury City Council Application for Community Safety Accreditation Scheme

powers

Salisbury City Council contracts two “stewards” from a Company called “Venture
Security” to provide a level of support to the public, City Council and police around
anti-social behaviour, street drinking and aggressive begging while generally keeping
watch over the “estate” and City Centre. They work closely with Wiltshire Council
Housing and Rough Sleeping teams and keep a day to day eye on the health and well-

being of some of the city less fortunate.

To assist further in their duties and to provide more support to the police SCC have
been asking for Community Safety Accreditation Scheme powers (CSAS) for a
considerable time, and while all concerned have said this would be a very positive

step forward

I would like to ask the Commissioner to look into when or if Salisbury CSAS powers

will be signed off.

Salisbury City Council Application for Community Safety Accreditation Scheme
powers

It is the company Venture Security which has applied to Wiltshire Police for
Community Safety Accreditation Scheme powers and not Salisbury City Council
itself. The City Council is proposing to use Venture Security to provide the stewards
and the company also wishes to operate in Hampshire. Therefore, to avoid
duplication of work, Wiltshire Police is working with Hampshire Police, which is
currently vetting a number of stewards to be used by Venture Security. Wiltshire
vetting have agreed that it will accept the Hampshire vetting so as not to require the
process to be carried out twice. This takes time and is the longest part of the
process. Once appropriately vetted individuals have been identified, the force will be
able to consider the application for CSAS powers and a report will be submitted to
the Chief Constable who will decide whether CSAS status will be granted. We have

Page 109



no control over the length of time the vetting process takes but the Force are fully
engaged with H
[...]
 Horizon
Centre?

Please can the Commissioner give the latest update and crime prevention

statistics achieved by the Bobby Van Trust?

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



¢TT abed

Wiltshire

= Where everybody matters

Police and Crime Panel
Forward Work Plan

Please note: this is a working document which is subject to change

Date Location Provisional Agenda ltems
e PCC Budget 2019/20 and MTFS
17 January e Review of performance monitoring process
2019 City Hall, Salisbury e Member questions
10:30am-1pm
e Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal
7 February
2019 Monkton Park, Chippenham
10am-1pm
e Quarterly data (Q3)— Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
28 March e Victim Support Service (Horizon) update
2019 Devizes Corn Exchange * Member questions
10am-1pm

0T Wal| epusaby



yTT obed

Wlltshlre

= Where everybody matters

& Swinbon

J\. BOROUGH COUNCIL

6 June 2019

10am-1pm

County Hall, Trowbridge

Quarterly data (Q4)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
Member questions

5 September
2019

10am-1pm

City Hall, Salisbury

Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
Member questions

19 December
2019

10am-1pm

Civic Office, Swindon

Quarterly data (Q2)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
Member questions

16 January
2020

10am-1pm

Devizes Corn Exchange

PCC Budget 2019/20 and MTFS




J\. BOROUGH COUNCIL

e Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal
6 February
20120 County Hall, Trowbridge
10am-1pm
e Quarterly data (Q3)— Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
19 March e Member questions
2020 ,
Venue to be confirmed
10am-1pm

GTT obed




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	07.02.19 Draft minutes

	6 Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
	Introduction by Commissioner Angus Macpherson
	Raising awareness of significant topics
	Performance dashboard Key
	Performance dashboard
	1. Prevent crime and keep people safe
	2. Protect the most

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire

~————=_ Where everybody matters

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING
HELD ON 28 MARCH 2019 AT THE WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE,
MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:
ClIr Junab Ali, Clir Abdul Amin, Maime Beasant, Clir Richard Britton, Clir Peter Evans

(Substitute), Clir Sue Evans (Substitute), Clir Ross Henning, Clir Peter Hutton,
ClIr Nick Murry, Anna Richardson, Clir Jonathon Seed and Clir Caryl Sydney-Smith

Also Present:

Angus Macpherson — Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen — OPCC

Kevin Fielding — Wiltshire Council

17  Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Clir Alan Bishop — Swindon Borough Council, Clir
Tom Rounds — Wiltshire Council (Sub: Clir Sue Evans) and Clir John Smale —
Wiltshire Council (Sub: ClIr Peter Evans).
18 Minutes and matters arising
Decision:
e The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 17 January and
Thursday 7 February 2019 were confirmed as the correct records.
19 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.



20

21

22

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman advised that Clir Brian Mathew — Wiltshire Council had been
replaced due to a change in the political make up of Wiltshire Council by Clir
Nick Murry.

The Chairman thanked Clir Brian Mathew for his valuable contribution to the
work of the Panel.

Public Participation

There was no public participation.

Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints

The Commissioner presented his report setting out the quarterly performance
data — Quarter Three 2018-19 (1 October to 31 December 2018) contained in
the agenda pack.

Points made included:

e There were 11,123 crimes recorded during quarter two and 43,070 in the
12 months to September 2018.

e This represented a reduction of 536 recorded crimes (1.2 per cent)
compared to the previous 12 months.

e The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to
September 2018 was 60.1 crimes. This was below the most similar group
(MSG) average of 70.1 crimes per 1,000 population and was statistically
lower than peers.

e That in the 12 months to September 2018, 39 forces had seen an
increase in their recorded crime volume compared to the previous year.
Wiltshire was one of only four forces to report a reduction.

The Panel requested an update on the Public Opinion Survey.
It was agreed that an update on the Public Opinion Survey would be brought to
the June 2019 PCP meeting.

The Panel noted the rise in Cyber Crime and the downward trend on Anti-Social
Behaviour related crime, although it did feel that Anti-Social Behaviour related
crime was increasing.

The Panel requested that the OPCC made available Hate Crime outcome
statistics for panel members.



84

The Chairman requested that an analysis of all types of crime was made
available for panel members.

It was agreed that the OPCC would provide Clir Jonathon Seed with statistics re
“What percentage of burglary victims received a visit from a police officer”.

That the Panel were pleased with the upbeat trend in the Restorative Justice
statistics.

Deep dive into Priority 3

Priority 3 — Protect the most vulnerable in society

The Commissioner outlined the report, which was contained in the agenda
pack.

The panel were encouraged by the report.
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for the report.
PCC Risk Register

e After discussion the report was noted.

The Chairman thanked the OPPC for the report.

Community Policing Team Resource Framework
Kieran Kilgallen outlined the report.

The report provided an overview of the current resource framework for
monitoring Community Policing Teams (CPTs) deployability, and also how
resources were managed to ensure an effective deployment across the County.

A discussion followed, Clir Jonathon Seed querying the accuracy of the
Deployability statistics set out in the report. It was agreed that the OPCC would
re-look at these statistics and comeback to Clir Jonathon Seed and ClIr Richard
Britton with a revised table that both OPCC and PCP could agree with.

It was agreed that a report re Community Policing Resource Management
Overview (sickness) would be brought to the June 2019 meeting.

The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for the report.



23

24

25

Victim Support Service (Horizon) update

The update was noted.

Diversity and Inclusion Strategy
Kieran Kilgallen outlined the report that was contained in the agenda pack.

It noted that Wiltshire Police would be holding a workshop on Thursday 4 April
to look at all aspects of the report.

It was noted that any PCP feedback would be welcome and would be fed into
the process.

The point was raised that there were a good deal more ethnic groups in
Swindon that Wiltshire Police needed to tap into.

The Chairman requested that panel members thought about any groups that
should be included in the process and make recommendations to OPCC
accordingly.

The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for the report.

Member questions
The members questions report included in the agenda pack was noted.

Cllr Jonathon Seed asked a supplementary question re the Salisbury City
Council Application for Community Safety Accreditation Scheme powers

question that he raised at the 5 February meeting.

“What was the time frame for the vetting process that Hampshire Police were

carrying out”.

It was agreed that the OPCC would follow up this question with Hampshire
Police.

Clir Jonathon Seed also asked what was the OPCC time frame for answering
questions raised by panel members. The Commissioner responded, that the
OPCC tried to answer panel questions as soon as possible.

The chairman noted that the PCC-PCP Protocol which had been drawn up in
2012 did not include a timescale for PCC responses to requests for information.



He felt that the Protocol should be reviewed and undertook to circulate copies to
members with a request for any suggested changes.

26 Forward Work Plan
The Forward Work Plan was noted with the additions of:
e Public Opinion Survey update - 6 June 2019 meeting

e Wiltshire Police Officer Sickness update - 6 June 2019 meeting

27 Future meeting dates
e Thursday 6 June 2019 — County Hall, Trowbridge
e Thursday 5 September 2019 — City Hall, Salisbury

e Thursday 19 December 2019 - Swindon Borough Council Offices

(Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.25 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services,
direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



